
Huntingdon (6-1 , 4-0) -vs- Methodist (3-5 , 2-3)
10/22/2022 at Fayetteville, N.C. (Monarch Stadium)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 12:59 pm   End of Game: 4:01 pm   Duration: 3:02
Referee: Hoover,Jon   Line Judge: Markland,Charle   Side Judge: Robinson,Willia   Umpire: Vines,Brett
Back Judge: Platt,Donovan   Score Keeper: Spratt,Michael   Linesman: Lavid,Nicholas   Field Judge: Howard,Wyatt
Temperature: 72   Wind: SW 8mph   Weather: Sunny

Date: 10/22/2022
Site: Fayetteville, N.C. (Monarch Stadium)
Attendance: 1,475

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
HC 7 17 14 0 38
MUFB 14 7 7 7 35

Qtr Time Scoring Play HC MUFB

1st 14:06
HC - Bradford,Conner 34 yd pass from Cotney,Landon (Edwards,Will kick) 3 plays, 30 yards, TOP
0:45 7 0

1st 10:40
MUFB - Kobe Praylow 23 yd pass from Brandon Bullins (Trevor Hargett kick) 7 plays, 74 yards, TOP
3:20 7 7

1st 05:06
MUFB - T. Johnson Jr. 16 yd pass from Brandon Bullins (Trevor Hargett kick) 11 plays, 85 yards,
TOP 3:58 7 14

2nd 14:12 HC - Edwards,Will 27 yd field goal 13 plays, 60 yards, TOP 5:48 10 14

2nd 10:56
MUFB - A'Jani Mainer 75 yd pass from Brandon Bullins (Trevor Hargett kick) 2 plays, 77 yards, TOP
0:46 10 21

2nd 07:38 HC - Chaney,Kyler 4 yd pass from Cotney,Landon (Edwards,Will kick) 7 plays, 76 yards, TOP 3:08 17 21
2nd 03:11 HC - Cotney,Landon 4 yd run (Edwards,Will kick), 8 plays, 67 yards, TOP 3:28 24 21
3rd 09:24 HC - Brown,Corey 19 yd pass from Cotney,Landon (Edwards,Will kick) 11 plays, 69 yards, TOP 5:30 31 21

3rd 01:16
HC - Bradford,Conner 55 yd pass from Cotney,Landon (Edwards,Will kick) 4 plays, 71 yards, TOP
2:06 38 21

3rd 00:20
MUFB - A'Jani Mainer 49 yd pass from Brandon Bullins (Trevor Hargett kick) 4 plays, 60 yards, TOP
0:48 38 28

4th 13:56
MUFB - T. Johnson Jr. 49 yd pass from Brandon Bullins (Trevor Hargett kick) 2 plays, 67 yards, TOP
0:35 38 35



Team Statistics HC MUFB
FIRST DOWNS 22 18
    Rushing 5 5
    Passing 16 13
    Penalty 1 0
NET YARDS RUSHING 127 85
    Attempts 47 21
    Avg. Per Rush 2.7 4.0
    Rushing TDs 1 0
    Yards Gained 151 95
    Yds. Lost 24 10
NET YARDS Passing 360 388
    Comp. - Att. - Int. 20-36-1 20-42-0
    Avg. / Att. 10.0 9.2
    Avg. / Comp. 18.0 19.4
    TDs 4 5
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 487 473
    Plays 83 63
    Avg. / Play 5.9 7.5
    Fumbles - Lost 1-0 2-1
    Penalties - Yards 9-70 5-28
PUNTS-YARDS 5-201 5-199
    Avg. / Punt 40.2 39.8
    Net / Punt 33.6 36.2
    Inside 20 2 0
    50+ Yards 0 0
    Touchbacks 0 0
    Fair Catch 3 1
KICKOFFS-YARDS 7-421 6-358
    Avg. Yards / Kickoff 60.1 59.7
    Net Yards / Kickoff 33.7 31.7
    Touchbacks 0 0
    Fair Catch 0 0
RETURNS
    Punt: Total - Yards - TDs 2-18-0 1-33-0
    Punt: Avg. / Return 9.0 33.0
    Kickoff: Total - Yards - TDs 6-168-0 6-185-0
    Kickoff: Avg. / Return 28.0 30.8
    INT: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 1-0-0
    Fumble: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 0-0-0
MISCELLANEOUS
    Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
    Possession Time 37:25 22:35
        1st Quarter 7:27 7:33
        2nd Quarter 8:30 6:30
        3rd Quarter 10:49 4:11
        4th Quarter 10:39 4:21
    3rd Down Conversions 7 of 17 6 of 14
    4th Down Conversions 1 of 1 0 of 2
    Red-Zone Scores-Chances 4-5 1-2
        Touchdowns 3-5 1-2
        Field Goals 1-5 0-2
    Sacks: Total - Yards 1-8 0-0
    PAT: Total - Made 5-5 5-5
    Field Goals: Total - Made 1-2 0-1



Individual Offense
 
 

Huntingdon Methodist

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Cotney,Landon 20 35 360 4 1 55 0
McReynolds,Kaha 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 20 36 360 4 1 55 0

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Brandon Bullins 20 42 388 5 0 75 1
Totals 20 42 388 5 0 75 1

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
McReynolds,Kaha 26 62 11 51 0 11 2.0
Cotney,Landon 7 54 4 50 1 24 7.1
Garner,Troy 11 34 5 29 0 15 2.6
Jackson,Tyler 1 1 0 1 0 1 1.0
TEAM 2 0 4 -4 0 0 -2.0
Totals 47 151 24 127 1 24 2.7

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Keyshaun Pete 11 47 1 46 0 14 4.2
Tyquan Eaddy 6 33 1 32 0 20 5.3
Brandon Bullins 4 15 8 7 0 11 1.8
Totals 21 95 10 85 0 20 4.0

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Bradford,Conner 3 106 2 55
Verger,Sebastia 4 78 0 52
White,RJ 2 57 0 32
Chaney,Kyler 3 33 1 19
England,Tyler 2 23 0 14
Brown,Corey 1 19 1 19
Garner,Troy 1 19 0 19
Pilgrim,Will 2 16 0 15
Young,Jacoby 1 6 0 6
McReynolds,Kaha 1 3 0 3
Totals 20 360 4 55

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Kobe Praylow 10 126 1 26
A'Jani Mainer 2 124 2 75
Tobias Johnson Jr. 2 65 2 49
De'Marion Calloway 2 38 0 19
Mikhail Baldwin 1 27 0 27
Keyshaun Pete 1 4 0 4
Tyquan Eaddy 2 4 0 5
Totals 20 388 5 75

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Johnson,Zach 5 201 40.2 45 2 0 0
Totals 5 201 40.2 45 2 0 0

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Trevor Hargett 5 199 39.8 45 0 0 0
Totals 5 199 39.8 45 0 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

England,Tyler 2 18 18 0 0 0 0 0 0
McReynolds,Kaha 0 0 0 2 75 48 0 0 0
White,RJ 0 0 0 4 93 26 0 0 0
Total 2 18 18 6 168 48 0 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Kobe Praylow 1 33 33 6 185 35 0 0 0
DeIrvin Grate 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Total 1 33 33 6 185 35 1 0 0

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
Edwards,Will 2nd 14:12 27 GOOD

Edwards,Will 4th 08:04 34
MISSE
D

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result

Trevor Hargett 2nd 00:06 21
MISSE
D

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Lee,Nic 7 421 0 0 60.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Trevor Hargett 6 358 0 0 59.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
Huntingdon Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Davis,Tyrell 4 2 6 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Park,Miller 2 4 6 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Spence,Tucker 2 3 5 0.5/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Peppers,Casey 2 2 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Williams,Christ 3 1 4 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Dixon,Kion 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Cromblin,Jahmir 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Huston,Bailey 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Hamm,Brody 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Brooks,Onaje — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Spurlock,Whit 2 — 2 1.0/8 1.0/8 — —/— - — — —
Hollis,Charlie 2 — 2 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Dorn,Karl 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - 2 — —
Reynolds,Camero 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - 2 — —
Lee,Nic 1 — 1 —/— —/— 1 —/— - — — —
Toby,Martin 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Recio,Connor — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Killingsworth,D — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Gay,Taylor 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Garner,Troy 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Brown,Ty — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Bergeron,Evan 1 — 1 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Lang,Chase 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Cheatham,James — — — —/— —/— — 1/— - — — —
Totals 31 20 51.0 4.0/11 1.0/8 1 1/— - 4 — —

Methodist Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Josh Hill 5 5 10 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Roderic Christian Jr 5 4 9 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Alex Boyd 5 1 6 1.5/3 —/— — —/— - — — —
DeIrvin Grate 6 — 6 1.0/4 —/— — —/— 1-0 3 — —
Syone Beckford 4 2 6 1.0/2 —/— — —/— - 1 — —
DaQuinton Grady 3 2 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Andrew Bradshaw 2 3 5 1.0/3 —/— — —/— - — — —
DJ Bradford 4 — 4 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Isiah McMullens 3 1 4 1.0/3 —/— — —/— - — — —
Naajee Smith 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Damian Harris 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Christian Richardson 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Jaden Bradley 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Braxton Brown 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
MontraviouWilloughby 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Danorie Mack — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Kendall Fuller 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Dacaurii Stanley 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 51 22 73.0 6.0/16 —/0 — —/— 1-0 7 — —



Drive Chart
 
 
Huntingdon

Methodist

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st MUFB30 14:51 FUMB MUFB00 14:06 TD 3-30 0:45
1st MUFB47 10:32 KO HC46 09:04 PUNT 4-(-7) 1:28
1st HC30 05:00 KO MUFB10 14:12 FG 13-60 5:48
2nd HC34 12:32 PUNT HC40 11:42 PUNT 3-6 0:50
2nd HC24 10:46 KO MUFB00 07:38 TD 7-76 3:08
2nd HC33 06:39 PUNT MUFB00 03:11 TD 8-67 3:28
2nd HC20 00:06 FGA HC18 00:00 HALF 1-(-2) 0:06
3rd HC31 14:54 KO MUFB00 09:24 TD 11-69 5:30
3rd HC20 07:38 PUNT HC33 04:51 PUNT 5-13 2:47
3rd HC29 03:22 DOWNS MUFB00 01:16 TD 4-71 2:06
3rd HC37 00:13 KO HC30 14:31 PUNT 4-(-7) 0:42
4th HC30 13:51 KO MUFB44 11:03 PUNT 6-26 2:48
4th MUFB20 10:06 PUNT MUFB17 08:04 FGA 4-3 2:02
4th HC31 07:00 PUNT MUFB49 04:45 INT 5-20 2:15
4th MUFB37 03:00 DOWNS MUFB24 00:00 HALF 7-13 3:00

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st MUFB02 15:00 KO MUFB30 14:51 FUMB 0-28 0:09
1st MUFB26 14:00 KO HC00 10:40 TD 7-74 3:20
1st MUFB15 09:04 PUNT HC00 05:06 TD 11-85 3:58
2nd MUFB34 14:05 KO MUFB25 12:32 PUNT 3-(-9) 1:33
2nd MUFB23 11:42 PUNT HC00 10:56 TD 2-77 0:46
2nd MUFB30 07:31 KO MUFB31 06:39 PUNT 3-1 0:52
2nd MUFB32 03:05 KO HC04 00:06 FGA 10-64 2:59
3rd MUFB32 09:18 KO MUFB35 07:38 PUNT 3-3 1:40
3rd HC45 04:51 PUNT HC29 03:22 DOWNS 6-16 1:29
3rd MUFB40 01:08 KO HC00 00:20 TD 4-60 0:48
4th MUFB33 14:31 PUNT HC00 13:56 TD 2-67 0:35
4th MUFB01 11:03 PUNT MUFB01 10:06 PUNT 3-0 0:57
4th MUFB20 08:04 FGA MUFB29 07:00 PUNT 3-9 1:04
4th MUFB16 04:45 INT MUFB37 03:00 DOWNS 7-21 1:45



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
Methodist wins toss and will receive HC  will defend South end-zone. Start of 1st quarter, clock 15:00, HC ball on HC35. Lee,Nic kickoff 63
yards to the MUFB2, Kobe Praylow for 28 yards to the MUFB30, fumble forced by Lee,Nic, fumble by Kobe Praylow recovered by HC
Cheatham,James at MUFB30. 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Huntingdon at 14:51
1st and 10 at MUFB30 HUNTINGDON drive start at 14:51.
1st and 10 at MUFB30 Cotney,Landon rush up middle for loss of 1 yard to the MUFB31, fumble by Cotney,Landon recovered by HC

McReynolds,Kaha at MUFB34.
2nd and 14 at MUFB34 Cotney,Landon middle pass incomplete (Syone Beckford).
3rd and 14 at MUFB34 Cotney,Landon middle pass complete to Bradford,Conner for 34 yards to the MUFB0, 1ST DOWN HC,

TOUCHDOWN, clock 14:06.
1st and GOAL at MUFB03 Edwards,Will kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at HC35 Lee,Nic kickoff 65 yards to the MUFB0, Kobe Praylow return 26 yards to the MUFB26 (Garner,Troy).
Total 3 plays, 30 yardsTime of Possession: 0:45

Huntingdon 7-0 Methodist

Methodist at 14:00
1st and 10 at MUFB26 METHODIST drive start at 14:00.
1st and 10 at MUFB26 Keyshaun Pete rush up middle for no gain to the MUFB26 (Spence,Tucker).
2nd and 10 at MUFB26 Keyshaun Pete rush over right end for 6 yards to the MUFB32 (Lang,Chase).
3rd and 4 at MUFB32 Brandon Bullins LE pass complete to Mikhail Baldwin for 27 yards to the HC41, 1ST DOWN MUFB, out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at HC41 Brandon Bullins LE pass incomplete to D. Calloway.
2nd and 10 at HC41 Brandon Bullins rush up middle for 4 yards to the HC37 (Spence,Tucker;Dixon,Kion).
3rd and 6 at HC37 PENALTY MUFB illegal procedure (Nick Wiggins) 5 yards to the HC42.
3rd and 11 at HC42 3rd and 11.
3rd and 11 at HC42 Brandon Bullins middle pass complete to D. Calloway for 19 yards to the HC23, 1ST DOWN MUFB (Dixon,Kion).
1st and 10 at HC23 Brandon Bullins middle pass complete to Kobe Praylow for 23 yards to the HC0, 1ST DOWN MUFB, TOUCHDOWN,

clock 10:40.
1st and GOAL at HC03 Trevor Hargett kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at MUFB35 Trevor Hargett kickoff 60 yards to the HC5, McReynolds,Kaha return 48 yards to the MUFB47 (Braxton Brown).
Total 7 plays, 74 yardsTime of Possession: 3:20

Huntingdon 7-7 Methodist

Huntingdon at 10:32
1st and 10 at MUFB47 HUNTINGDON drive start at 10:32.
1st and 10 at MUFB47 Cotney,Landon RE pass complete to Verger,Sebastia for 10 yards to the MUFB37, 1ST DOWN HC, out-of-bounds

(DJ Bradford).
1st and 10 at MUFB37 Cotney,Landon RE pass complete to England,Tyler for 36 yards to the MUFB1 (DeIrvin Grate), PENALTY HC pass

interference (England,Tyler) 15 yards to the HC48, NO PLAY.
1st and 25 at HC48 1st and 25.
1st and 25 at HC48 McReynolds,Kaha rush up middle for loss of 2 yards to the HC46 (Syone Beckford).
2nd and 27 at HC46 Cotney,Landon RE pass incomplete to England,Tyler.
3rd and 27 at HC46 Cotney,Landon LE pass incomplete to England,Tyler.
4th and 27 at HC46 Johnson,Zach punt 39 yards to the MUFB15, fair catch by Kobe Praylow.
Total 4 plays, -7 yardsTime of Possession: 1:28

Methodist at 09:04
1st and 10 at MUFB15 METHODIST drive start at 09:04.
1st and 10 at MUFB15 Tyquan Eaddy rush up middle for 5 yards to the MUFB20 (Peppers,Casey).
2nd and 5 at MUFB20 Keyshaun Pete rush up middle for 14 yards to the MUFB34, 1ST DOWN MUFB (Park,Miller;Brooks,Onaje).
1st and 10 at MUFB34 Brandon Bullins LE pass complete to D. Calloway for 19 yards to the HC47, 1ST DOWN MUFB, out-of-bounds

(Park,Miller).
1st and 10 at HC47 Keyshaun Pete rush up middle for 3 yards to the HC44 (Williams,Christ).
2nd and 7 at HC44 Brandon Bullins RE pass incomplete to D. Calloway.
3rd and 7 at HC44 Brandon Bullins LE pass complete to Kobe Praylow for 18 yards to the HC26, 1ST DOWN MUFB

(Park,Miller;Recio,Connor).
1st and 10 at HC26 Brandon Bullins LE pass incomplete to Kobe Praylow.
2nd and 10 at HC26 Brandon Bullins rush up middle for 11 yards to the HC15, 1ST DOWN MUFB (Davis,Tyrell;Park,Miller).
1st and 10 at HC15 Keyshaun Pete rush over right end for loss of 1 yard to the HC16 (Williams,Christ;Spence,Tucker).
2nd and 11 at HC16 Brandon Bullins RE pass incomplete to Ryan Steele.
3rd and 11 at HC16 Brandon Bullins RE pass complete to T. Johnson Jr. for 16 yards to the HC0, 1ST DOWN MUFB, TOUCHDOWN,

clock 05:06.
1st and GOAL at HC03 Trevor Hargett kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at MUFB35 Trevor Hargett kickoff 59 yards to the HC6, White,RJ return 24 yards to the HC30 (M. Willoughby).
Total 11 plays, 85 yardsTime of Possession: 3:58



Huntingdon 7-14 Methodist
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Huntingdon at 05:00
1st and 10 at HC30 HUNTINGDON drive start at 05:00.
1st and 10 at HC30 Garner,Troy rush up middle for 15 yards to the HC45, 1ST DOWN HC, out-of-bounds (DeIrvin Grate).
1st and 10 at HC45 Garner,Troy rush up middle for 4 yards to the HC49 (R. Christian Jr).
2nd and 6 at HC49 Garner,Troy rush up middle for 3 yards to the MUFB48 (R. Christian Jr;Josh Hill).
3rd and 3 at MUFB48 Cotney,Landon LE pass complete to Bradford,Conner for 17 yards to the MUFB31, 1ST DOWN HC (DaQuinton

Grady).
1st and 10 at MUFB31 PENALTY HC false start (Sipprell,Clay) 5 yards to the MUFB36.
1st and 15 at MUFB36 1st and 15.
1st and 15 at MUFB36 Cotney,Landon RE pass incomplete to Killingsworth,D (DJ Bradford).
2nd and 15 at MUFB36 Cotney,Landon rush up middle for 16 yards to the MUFB20, 1ST DOWN HC, out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at MUFB20 McReynolds,Kaha rush up middle for loss of 2 yards to the MUFB22 (R. Christian Jr;Alex Boyd).
2nd and 12 at MUFB22 McReynolds,Kaha rush up middle for 2 yards to the MUFB20 (C. Richardson).
3rd and 10 at MUFB20 Cotney,Landon middle pass complete to Chaney,Kyler for 10 yards to the MUFB10, 1ST DOWN HC (DaQuinton

Grady).
1st and GOAL at MUFB10 Garner,Troy rush up middle for no gain to the MUFB10 (R. Christian Jr;Andrew Bradshaw), clock 00:00.

Start of Quarter #2
2nd and GOAL at MUFB10 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
2nd and GOAL at MUFB10 Garner,Troy rush over left end for no gain to the MUFB10 (Alex Boyd).
3rd and GOAL at MUFB10 Cotney,Landon RE pass incomplete to Bradford,Conner.
4th and GOAL at MUFB10 Edwards,Will field goal attempt from 27 GOOD, clock 14:12.
1st and GOAL at HC35 Lee,Nic kickoff 58 yards to the MUFB7, Kobe Praylow return 27 yards to the MUFB34 (Huston,Bailey).
Total 13 plays, 60 yardsTime of Possession: 5:48

Huntingdon 10-14 Methodist

Methodist at 14:05
1st and 10 at MUFB34 METHODIST drive start at 14:05.
1st and 10 at MUFB34 Brandon Bullins middle pass incomplete to Kobe Praylow (Reynolds,Camero).
2nd and 10 at MUFB34 Tyquan Eaddy rush up middle for loss of 1 yard to the MUFB33 (Bergeron,Evan).
3rd and 11 at MUFB33 Brandon Bullins sacked for loss of 8 yards to the MUFB25 (Spurlock,Whit).
4th and 19 at MUFB25 Trevor Hargett punt 41 yards to the HC34.
Total 3 plays, -9 yardsTime of Possession: 1:33

Huntingdon at 12:32
1st and 10 at HC34 HUNTINGDON drive start at 12:32.
1st and 10 at HC34 Cotney,Landon RE pass complete to Verger,Sebastia for 6 yards to the HC40 (DaQuinton Grady).
2nd and 4 at HC40 Cotney,Landon middle pass incomplete to England,Tyler (C. Richardson).
3rd and 4 at HC40 Cotney,Landon middle pass incomplete to England,Tyler (DeIrvin Grate).
4th and 4 at HC40 Johnson,Zach punt 37 yards to the MUFB23, fair catch by Kobe Praylow.
Total 3 plays, 6 yardsTime of Possession: 0:50

Methodist at 11:42
1st and 10 at MUFB23 METHODIST drive start at 11:42.
1st and 10 at MUFB23 Keyshaun Pete rush up middle for 2 yards to the MUFB25 (Dixon,Kion;Peppers,Casey).
2nd and 8 at MUFB25 Brandon Bullins RE pass complete to A'Jani Mainer for 75 yards to the HC0, 1ST DOWN MUFB, TOUCHDOWN,

clock 10:56.
1st and GOAL at HC03 Trevor Hargett kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at MUFB35 Trevor Hargett kickoff 60 yards to the HC5, White,RJ return 19 yards to the HC24 (Jaden Bradley).
Total 2 plays, 77 yardsTime of Possession: 0:46

Huntingdon 10-21 Methodist

Huntingdon at 10:46
1st and 10 at HC24 HUNTINGDON drive start at 10:46.
1st and 10 at HC24 McReynolds,Kaha rush up middle for no gain to the HC24 (C. Richardson).
2nd and 10 at HC24 Cotney,Landon LE pass complete to Verger,Sebastia for 52 yards to the MUFB24, 1ST DOWN HC (DJ Bradford).
1st and 10 at MUFB24 McReynolds,Kaha rush up middle for no gain to the MUFB24 (Andrew Bradshaw).
2nd and 10 at MUFB24 McReynolds,Kaha rush up middle for 2 yards to the MUFB22 (Andrew Bradshaw;Syone Beckford).
3rd and 8 at MUFB22 Cotney,Landon middle pass incomplete to Chaney,Kyler, PENALTY MUFB roughing passer (Syone Beckford) 11

yards to the MUFB11, 1ST DOWN HC, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at MUFB11 1st and 10.
1st and 10 at MUFB11 Cotney,Landon RE pass complete to Verger,Sebastia for 10 yards to the MUFB1, 1ST DOWN HC (Naajee Smith).
1st and GOAL at MUFB01 McReynolds,Kaha rush over left end for loss of 3 yards to the MUFB4 (Isiah McMullens).
2nd and GOAL at MUFB04 Cotney,Landon LE pass complete to Chaney,Kyler for 4 yards to the MUFB0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 07:38.



1st and GOAL at MUFB03 Edwards,Will kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at HC35 Lee,Nic kickoff 58 yards to the MUFB7, Kobe Praylow return 23 yards to the MUFB30

(Cromblin,Jahmir;Killingsworth,D).
Total 7 plays, 76 yardsTime of Possession: 3:08

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Start of 2nd Half

Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00, MUFB ball on MUFB35. Trevor Hargett kickoff 60 yards to the HC5, White,RJ return 26 yards to the HC31
(Braxton Brown). 
 
 
 

Huntingdon 17-21 Methodist

Methodist at 07:31
1st and 10 at MUFB30 METHODIST drive start at 07:31.
1st and 10 at MUFB30 Keyshaun Pete rush up middle for 1 yard to the MUFB31 (Hollis,Charlie).
2nd and 9 at MUFB31 Brandon Bullins LE pass incomplete to Mikhail Baldwin.
3rd and 9 at MUFB31 Brandon Bullins RE pass incomplete to Kobe Praylow.
4th and 9 at MUFB31 Trevor Hargett punt 36 yards to the HC33, fair catch by England,Tyler.
Total 3 plays, 1 yardsTime of Possession: 0:52

Huntingdon at 06:39
1st and 10 at HC33 HUNTINGDON drive start at 06:39.
1st and 10 at HC33 Garner,Troy rush over left end for 1 yard to the HC34, out-of-bounds (DeIrvin Grate), PENALTY HC holding

(Vilsaint,Guy) 10 yards to the HC24.
1st and 19 at HC24 1st and 19.
1st and 19 at HC24 PENALTY MUFB Encroachment (Alex Boyd) 5 yards to the HC29.
1st and 14 at HC29 1st and 14.
1st and 14 at HC29 Cotney,Landon middle pass incomplete to Panariello,Mich (Josh Hill).
2nd and 14 at HC29 Cotney,Landon RE pass complete to Garner,Troy for 19 yards to the HC48, 1ST DOWN HC (Josh Hill).
1st and 10 at HC48 Cotney,Landon RE pass complete to Pilgrim,Will for 15 yards to the MUFB37, 1ST DOWN HC (R. Christian Jr).
1st and 10 at MUFB37 Cotney,Landon middle pass complete to McReynolds,Kaha for 3 yards to the MUFB34 (Damian Harris).
2nd and 7 at MUFB34 Cotney,Landon LE pass complete to White,RJ for 25 yards to the MUFB9, 1ST DOWN HC.
1st and GOAL at MUFB09 Cotney,Landon rush up middle for 5 yards to the MUFB4 (Kendall Fuller).
2nd and GOAL at MUFB04 Cotney,Landon rush over right end for 4 yards to the MUFB0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 03:11.
1st and GOAL at MUFB03 Edwards,Will kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at HC35 Lee,Nic kickoff 57 yards to the MUFB8, Kobe Praylow return 24 yards to the MUFB32 (Gay,Taylor).
Total 8 plays, 67 yardsTime of Possession: 3:28

Huntingdon 24-21 Methodist

Methodist at 03:05
1st and 10 at MUFB32 METHODIST drive start at 03:05.
1st and 10 at MUFB32 Brandon Bullins RE pass complete to Kobe Praylow for 26 yards to the HC42, 1ST DOWN MUFB, out-of-bounds

(Davis,Tyrell).
1st and 10 at HC42 Brandon Bullins middle pass incomplete to Kobe Praylow.
2nd and 10 at HC42 Keyshaun Pete rush over right end for 8 yards to the HC34 (Williams,Christ).
3rd and 2 at HC34 Tyquan Eaddy rush up middle for 3 yards to the HC31, 1ST DOWN MUFB (Peppers,Casey).
1st and 10 at HC31 Brandon Bullins RE pass incomplete to Keyshaun Pete.
2nd and 10 at HC31 Tyquan Eaddy rush over right end for 20 yards to the HC11, 1ST DOWN MUFB (Spence,Tucker).
1st and 10 at HC11 Brandon Bullins RE pass incomplete to A'Jani Mainer.
2nd and 10 at HC11 Brandon Bullins middle pass incomplete to Kobe Praylow.
3rd and 10 at HC11 Keyshaun Pete rush over right end for 7 yards to the HC4 (Davis,Tyrell;Peppers,Casey).
4th and 3 at HC04 Timeout Methodist, clock 00:10.
4th and 3 at HC04 Trevor Hargett field goal attempt from 21 MISSED - wide left, spot at HC20.
Total 10 plays, 64 yardsTime of Possession: 2:59

Huntingdon at 00:06
1st and 10 at HC20 HUNTINGDON drive start at 00:06.
1st and 10 at HC20 TEAM rush up middle for loss of 2 yards to the HC18.HC  will receiveMU  will defend South end-zone
2nd and 12 at HC18 End of half, clock 00:00.
2nd and 12 at HC18 .
Total 1 plays, -2 yardsTime of Possession: 0:06

Huntingdon at 14:54
1st and 10 at HC31 HUNTINGDON drive start at 14:54.
1st and 10 at HC31 McReynolds,Kaha rush up middle for 2 yards to the HC33 (Alex Boyd).
2nd and 8 at HC33 Cotney,Landon LE pass incomplete to Pilgrim,Will.
3rd and 8 at HC33 Cotney,Landon LE pass complete to England,Tyler for 14 yards to the HC47, 1ST DOWN HC, out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at HC47 McReynolds,Kaha rush up middle for 5 yards to the MUFB48 (Syone Beckford).



2nd and 5 at MUFB48 McReynolds,Kaha rush over left end for 10 yards to the MUFB38 (DeIrvin Grate), PENALTY HC holding 10 yards
to the HC42, NO PLAY.

2nd and 15 at HC42 2nd and 15.
2nd and 15 at HC42 Cotney,Landon middle pass complete to Chaney,Kyler for 19 yards to the MUFB39, 1ST DOWN HC (Josh

Hill;Naajee Smith).
1st and 10 at MUFB39 Garner,Troy rush up middle for 4 yards to the MUFB35 (Josh Hill).
2nd and 6 at MUFB35 Cotney,Landon rush up middle for 5 yards to the MUFB30 (DeIrvin Grate).
3rd and 1 at MUFB30 Cotney,Landon LE pass complete to Young,Jacoby for 6 yards to the MUFB24, 1ST DOWN HC (Damian Harris).
1st and 10 at MUFB24 McReynolds,Kaha rush up middle for no gain to the MUFB24 (R. Christian Jr).
2nd and 10 at MUFB24 McReynolds,Kaha rush over left end for 5 yards to the MUFB19 (R. Christian Jr;Josh Hill).
3rd and 5 at MUFB19 Cotney,Landon RE pass complete to Brown,Corey for 19 yards to the MUFB0, 1ST DOWN HC, TOUCHDOWN,

clock 09:24.
1st and GOAL at MUFB03 Edwards,Will kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at HC35 Lee,Nic kickoff 60 yards to the MUFB5, Kobe Praylow return 22 yards to the MUFB27 (Huston,Bailey), PENALTY

HC offside defense 5 yards to the MUFB32.
Total 11 plays, 69 yardsTime of Possession: 5:30

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Huntingdon 31-21 Methodist

Methodist at 09:24
1st and 10 at MUFB32 1st and 10.
1st and 10 at MUFB32 MUFB ball on MUFB32.
1st and 10 at MUFB32 METHODIST drive start at 09:18.
1st and 10 at MUFB32 Keyshaun Pete rush over right end for 4 yards to the MUFB36 (Williams,Christ).
2nd and 6 at MUFB36 Brandon Bullins middle pass complete to Tyquan Eaddy for loss of 1 yard to the MUFB35 (Hollis,Charlie).
3rd and 7 at MUFB35 Brandon Bullins middle pass incomplete to Kobe Praylow.
4th and 7 at MUFB35 Trevor Hargett punt 45 yards to the HC20, PENALTY HC roughing the kicker declined.
Total 3 plays, 3 yardsTime of Possession: 1:40

Huntingdon at 09:18
1st and 10 at HC20 1st and 10.
1st and 10 at HC20 HUNTINGDON drive start at 07:38.
1st and 10 at HC20 Garner,Troy rush up middle for 1 yard to the HC21 (Syone Beckford).
2nd and 9 at HC21 Cotney,Landon LE pass complete to England,Tyler for 9 yards to the HC30, 1ST DOWN HC, out-of-bounds (DJ

Bradford).
1st and 10 at HC30 Garner,Troy rush over left end for 6 yards to the HC36 (Josh Hill;DaQuinton Grady).
2nd and 4 at HC36 Garner,Troy rush up middle for loss of 3 yards to the HC33 (Andrew Bradshaw).
3rd and 7 at HC33 Cotney,Landon LE pass incomplete to England,Tyler (DeIrvin Grate).
4th and 7 at HC33 Johnson,Zach punt 45 yards to the MUFB22, Kobe Praylow return 33 yards to the HC45 (Hamm,Brody).
Total 5 plays, 13 yardsTime of Possession: 2:47

Methodist at 04:51
1st and 10 at HC45 METHODIST drive start at 04:51.
1st and 10 at HC45 Brandon Bullins RE pass complete to Kobe Praylow for 7 yards to the HC38, out-of-bounds.
2nd and 3 at HC38 Tyquan Eaddy rush up middle for 4 yards to the HC34, 1ST DOWN MUFB (Toby,Martin).
1st and 10 at HC34 Brandon Bullins LE pass complete to Kobe Praylow for 5 yards to the HC29 (Cromblin,Jahmir).
2nd and 5 at HC29 Brandon Bullins LE pass incomplete.
3rd and 5 at HC29 Brandon Bullins LE pass incomplete to Kobe Praylow.
4th and 5 at HC29 Brandon Bullins RE pass incomplete to Keyshaun Pete.
Total 6 plays, 16 yardsTime of Possession: 1:29

Huntingdon at 03:22
1st and 10 at HC29 HUNTINGDON drive start at 03:22.
1st and 10 at HC29 Cotney,Landon LE pass complete to Pilgrim,Will for 1 yard to the HC30 (Josh Hill).
2nd and 9 at HC30 Cotney,Landon rush over left end for 24 yards to the MUFB46, 1ST DOWN HC, out-of-bounds (DeIrvin Grate).
1st and 10 at MUFB46 McReynolds,Kaha rush up middle for loss of 4 yards to the 50 yardline (DeIrvin Grate).
2nd and 14 at HC50 Timeout Huntingdon, clock 01:25.
2nd and 14 at HC50 PENALTY HC false start 5 yards to the HC45.
2nd and 19 at HC45 2nd and 19.
2nd and 19 at HC45 Cotney,Landon RE pass complete to Bradford,Conner for 55 yards to the MUFB0, 1ST DOWN HC, TOUCHDOWN,

clock 01:16.
1st and GOAL at MUFB03 Edwards,Will kick attempt failed, PENALTY MUFB Encroachment (Andrew Bradshaw) 2 yards to the MUFB1, NO

PLAY.
1st and GOAL at MUFB01 Edwards,Will kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at HC35 Lee,Nic kickoff 60 yards to the MUFB5, Kobe Praylow return 35 yards to the MUFB40 (Hamm,Brody).
Total 4 plays, 71 yardsTime of Possession: 2:06

Huntingdon 38-21 Methodist

Methodist at 01:08



1st and 10 at MUFB40 METHODIST drive start at 01:08.
1st and 10 at MUFB40 Brandon Bullins LE pass incomplete to T. Johnson Jr. (Dorn,Karl).
2nd and 10 at MUFB40 Brandon Bullins LE pass complete to Kobe Praylow for 11 yards to the HC49, 1ST DOWN MUFB

(Reynolds,Camero).
1st and 10 at HC49 Brandon Bullins RE pass incomplete to Kobe Praylow.
2nd and 10 at HC49 Brandon Bullins LE pass complete to A'Jani Mainer for 49 yards to the HC0, 1ST DOWN MUFB, TOUCHDOWN,

clock 00:20.
1st and GOAL at HC03 Trevor Hargett kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at MUFB35 Trevor Hargett kickoff 60 yards to the HC5, McReynolds,Kaha return 27 yards to the HC32 (Jaden Bradley),

PENALTY MUFB offside defense (Danorie Mack) 5 yards to the HC37.
Total 4 plays, 60 yardsTime of Possession: 0:48

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Huntingdon 38-28 Methodist

Huntingdon at 00:20
1st and 10 at HC37 1st and 10.
1st and 10 at HC37 HC ball on HC37.
1st and 10 at HC37 HUNTINGDON drive start at 00:13.
1st and 10 at HC37 McReynolds,Kaha rush up middle for 2 yards to the HC39 (R. Christian Jr), clock 00:00.

Start of Quarter #4
2nd and 8 at HC39 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
2nd and 8 at HC39 McReynolds,Kaha rush over left end for 1 yard to the HC40 (Josh Hill), PENALTY HC holding (Lane,Joe) 10 yards

to the HC30.
2nd and 17 at HC30 2nd and 17.
2nd and 17 at HC30 Cotney,Landon middle pass incomplete to Pilgrim,Will.
3rd and 17 at HC30 Cotney,Landon LE pass incomplete to Brown,Corey (DeIrvin Grate).
4th and 17 at HC30 Johnson,Zach punt 37 yards to the MUFB33, fair catch by Kobe Praylow.
Total 4 plays, -7 yardsTime of Possession: 0:42

Methodist at 14:31
1st and 10 at MUFB33 METHODIST drive start at 14:31.
1st and 10 at MUFB33 Brandon Bullins LE pass complete to Kobe Praylow for 18 yards to the HC49, 1ST DOWN MUFB

(Park,Miller;Brown,Ty).
1st and 10 at HC49 Brandon Bullins middle pass complete to T. Johnson Jr. for 49 yards to the HC0, 1ST DOWN MUFB,

TOUCHDOWN, clock 13:56.
1st and GOAL at HC03 Trevor Hargett kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at MUFB35 Trevor Hargett kickoff 59 yards to the HC6, White,RJ return 24 yards to the HC30 (Naajee Smith).
Total 2 plays, 67 yardsTime of Possession: 0:35

Huntingdon 38-35 Methodist

Huntingdon at 13:51
1st and 10 at HC30 HUNTINGDON drive start at 13:51.
1st and 10 at HC30 Garner,Troy rush over right end for loss of 2 yards to the HC28 (Alex Boyd).
2nd and 12 at HC28 McReynolds,Kaha RE pass incomplete to England,Tyler.
3rd and 12 at HC28 Cotney,Landon RE pass complete to White,RJ for 32 yards to the MUFB40, 1ST DOWN HC, out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at MUFB40 McReynolds,Kaha rush up middle for 2 yards to the MUFB38 (Isiah McMullens).
2nd and 8 at MUFB38 McReynolds,Kaha rush up middle for 4 yards to the MUFB34 (Syone Beckford;Isiah McMullens).
3rd and 4 at MUFB34 PENALTY HC false start 5 yards to the MUFB39.
3rd and 9 at MUFB39 3rd and 9.
3rd and 9 at MUFB39 PENALTY HC false start (Lane,Joe) 5 yards to the MUFB44.
3rd and 14 at MUFB44 3rd and 14.
3rd and 14 at MUFB44 Cotney,Landon RE pass incomplete to England,Tyler, PENALTY HC pass interference declined.
4th and 14 at MUFB44 4th and 14.
4th and 14 at MUFB44 Johnson,Zach punt 43 yards to the MUFB1.
Total 6 plays, 26 yardsTime of Possession: 2:48

Methodist at 11:03
1st and 10 at MUFB01 METHODIST drive start at 11:03.
1st and 10 at MUFB01 Brandon Bullins rush up middle for no gain to the MUFB1, fumble by Brandon Bullins recovered by MUFB Brandon

Bullins at MUFB1.
2nd and 10 at MUFB01 Brandon Bullins LE pass incomplete to Mikhail Baldwin (Reynolds,Camero).
3rd and 10 at MUFB01 Brandon Bullins LE pass incomplete to A'Jani Mainer.
4th and 10 at MUFB01 Trevor Hargett punt 37 yards to the MUFB38, England,Tyler return 18 yards to the MUFB20, out-of-bounds.
Total 3 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:57

Huntingdon at 10:06



1st and 10 at MUFB20 HUNTINGDON drive start at 10:06.
1st and 10 at MUFB20 Jackson,Tyler rush over right end for 1 yard to the MUFB19 (Josh Hill;DaQuinton Grady).
2nd and 9 at MUFB19 Cotney,Landon rush up middle for no gain to the MUFB19 (Alex Boyd).
3rd and 9 at MUFB19 McReynolds,Kaha rush over left end for 2 yards to the MUFB17 (C. Richardson).
4th and 7 at MUFB17 Edwards,Will field goal attempt from 34 MISSED - wide right, spot at MUFB20.
Total 4 plays, 3 yardsTime of Possession: 2:02
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Methodist at 08:04
1st and 10 at MUFB20 METHODIST drive start at 08:04.
1st and 10 at MUFB20 Tyquan Eaddy rush up middle for 1 yard to the MUFB21 (Spurlock,Whit).
2nd and 9 at MUFB21 Brandon Bullins RE pass complete to Keyshaun Pete for 4 yards to the MUFB25, out-of-bounds (Dorn,Karl).
3rd and 5 at MUFB25 Brandon Bullins LE pass complete to Kobe Praylow for 4 yards to the MUFB29, out-of-bounds (Davis,Tyrell).
4th and 1 at MUFB29 Trevor Hargett punt 40 yards to the HC31, England,Tyler return 0 yards to the HC31 (Jaden Bradley;Danorie

Mack).
Total 3 plays, 9 yardsTime of Possession: 1:04

Huntingdon at 07:00
1st and 10 at HC31 HUNTINGDON drive start at 07:00.
1st and 10 at HC31 McReynolds,Kaha rush up middle for 8 yards to the HC39 (DeIrvin Grate).
2nd and 2 at HC39 McReynolds,Kaha rush up middle for 11 yards to the 50 yardline, 1ST DOWN HC (Syone Beckford).
1st and 10 at HC50 Cotney,Landon RE pass incomplete to England,Tyler.
2nd and 10 at HC50 McReynolds,Kaha rush over right end for 1 yard to the MUFB49 (R. Christian Jr).
3rd and 9 at MUFB49 Cotney,Landon RE pass intercepted by DeIrvin Grate at the MUFB16.
Total 5 plays, 20 yardsTime of Possession: 2:15

Methodist at 04:45
1st and 10 at MUFB16 METHODIST drive start at 04:45.
1st and 10 at MUFB16 Keyshaun Pete rush up middle for 2 yards to the MUFB18 (Spence,Tucker;Brooks,Onaje).
2nd and 8 at MUFB18 Brandon Bullins LE pass incomplete to Kobe Praylow (Dorn,Karl).
3rd and 8 at MUFB18 Brandon Bullins RE pass complete to Kobe Praylow for 10 yards to the MUFB28, 1ST DOWN MUFB, out-of-bounds

(Davis,Tyrell).
1st and 10 at MUFB28 Brandon Bullins RE pass complete to Tyquan Eaddy for 5 yards to the MUFB33 (Park,Miller).
2nd and 5 at MUFB33 Brandon Bullins middle pass incomplete to Keyshaun Pete.
3rd and 5 at MUFB33 Brandon Bullins RE pass incomplete to Kobe Praylow.
4th and 5 at MUFB33 Brandon Bullins RE pass complete to Kobe Praylow for 4 yards to the MUFB37, out-of-bounds (Davis,Tyrell).
Total 7 plays, 21 yardsTime of Possession: 1:45

Huntingdon at 03:00
1st and 10 at MUFB37 HUNTINGDON drive start at 03:00.
1st and 10 at MUFB37 McReynolds,Kaha rush up middle for 8 yards to the MUFB29 (Josh Hill).
2nd and 2 at MUFB29 Timeout Methodist, clock 02:51.
2nd and 2 at MUFB29 McReynolds,Kaha rush up middle for 1 yard to the MUFB28 (Isiah McMullens).
3rd and 1 at MUFB28 Timeout Methodist, clock 02:45.
3rd and 1 at MUFB28 McReynolds,Kaha rush up middle for no gain to the MUFB28 (Andrew Bradshaw;Damian Harris).
4th and 1 at MUFB28 Timeout Methodist, clock 02:40.
4th and 1 at MUFB28 McReynolds,Kaha rush up middle for 2 yards to the MUFB26, 1ST DOWN HC (D. Stanley).
1st and 10 at MUFB26 McReynolds,Kaha rush up middle for 4 yards to the MUFB22 (DJ Bradford).
2nd and 6 at MUFB22 McReynolds,Kaha rush up middle for no gain to the MUFB22 (Alex Boyd).
3rd and 6 at MUFB22 TEAM rush up middle for loss of 2 yards to the MUFB24.
4th and 8 at MUFB24 End of game, clock 00:00.
Total 7 plays, 13 yardsTime of Possession: 3:00

Huntingdon 38-35 Methodist


